

No. 18-17046

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE LIONS CLUB OF ALBANY, CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

v.

THE CITY OF ALBANY, CALIFORNIA, and ROCHELLE
NASON,

Defendants and Counterclaimants/Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:17-cv-05326, U.S. District Judge William Alsup

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Andrew L. Seidel
Counsel of Record
Rebecca S. Markert
*Freedom From Religion
Foundation*
10 N. Henry St.
Madison, WI 53703
Phone: (608) 256-8900
aseidel@ffrf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Freedom From Religion
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiv

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Easements that violate the federal and state constitutions are
 illegal and, thus, unenforceable.....3

 A. Cross displays on public property violate the Establishment
 Clause.....5

 II. Creating a rule that allows easements to be valid and
 enforceable despite a known Establishment Clause violation
 will only serve to incentivize government actors to circumvent
 the First Amendment.....9

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Eckels</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984)	7
<i>ACLU v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	6,8
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	5, 10
<i>Carpenter v. City and Cty. of San Diego</i> , 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU of Pittsburgh</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989). ..	7,8
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).	6
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Friedman v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985) ..	7
<i>Mercier v. City of La Crosse</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 999, 103 (W.D. Wis. 2004)	10
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F. 3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)..	10
<i>Separation of Church and State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Trunk v. San Diego</i> , 629 F. 3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	5,6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 4 & 16.. 4
C.A. CONST. § 5..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gregory J. Holman, *Ozark embroiled in controversy over cross in Finley River Park holiday lights display*, SPRINGFIELD NEWS-LEADER, Dec. 11, 2018, <https://www.newsleader.com/story/news/local/ozarks/2018/12/11/ozark-remove-cross-finley-river-park-holiday-lights-display/2279723002/>12
Jordan C. Budd, *Cross Purposes: Remediating The Endorsement Of Symbolic Religious Speech*, 82 DENV. U.L. REV. 183, 227 (2005).....11
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROP.: SERVITUDES §3.1.....3

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Freedom From Religion Foundation is a non-profit corporation. It has no parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29
